

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS

(DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL & TRAINING)
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2105
(TO BE ANSWERED ON 15.03.2017)


SHORTAGE OF MANPOWER


†2105. SHRI RAJESH VERMA:


Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is a shortage of manpower in the Central Government Departments and many important posts are lying vacant;

 (b) if so, the details thereof along with the details of posts at higher level lying vacant;

(c) whether the recruitment of staff is not proportionate to the posts vacated by retired

employees; and

(d) if so, the details thereof along with the measures taken to improve the staff strength in

Government Departments and to fill up the vacancies at crucial level?


ANSWER

Minister of State in the Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances and Pensions and Minister of State in the Prime Minister’s Office. (DR. JITENDRA SINGH)
(a) & (b): The number of sanctioned posts and number in position in various Ministries/Departments as available in the Annual Report on Pay and Allowances of Central Government Civilian Employees 2015-16 as on 1.3.2015, published by Pay Research Unit,
Department of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance, is at Annexure ‘A’.   As per the report
11.52% of the total sanctioned posts are vacant. Vacancies at various level at the Centre under Central Staffing Scheme are as follows:


 Sanctioned Strength Vacancy (As on 10.03.2017)
Secretary 85 4
Additional Secretary 70 15
Joint Secretary 283 25


(c) & (d): The data regarding recruitment of staff vis-à-vis posts vacated by retirement of employees is not maintained centrally. However, the posts sanctioned in Government Ministries/ Departments are required to be filled as per the Recruitment Rules as and when vacancies arise. The vacancies of Joint Secretary, Additional Secretary and Secretary level in Government of India are filled up as per the process outlined in the Central Staffing Scheme (CSS). The filling up of posts is a continuous process depending on the vacancies arising across Ministries/Departments during the years and action calendars of the recruitment agencies. In this regards all Ministries/Departments have been requested to take advance action for reporting vacancy position with respect to Direct Recruitment Posts to recruitment agencies such as Union Public Service Commission (UPSC) and Staff Selection Commission (SSC) etc. Further all Ministries/ Department have also been requested for timely convening of the Departmental Promotion Committee meeting for filling up of promotional posts.
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